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IN THE MATTER 0 F BEFORE THE * 
THE APPLICATION OF 
RANDALL E. McMONIGLE -PETITIONER COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS * 
FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION ON PROPERTY 
LOCA TED ON THE NW ISIDE LILLIAN HOLT * OF 
DRIVE AND CORNER NElS 1-695 
(7620 LILLIAN HOLT DRIVE) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

14TH ELECTION DISTRlCT * Case No. 01-022-X 
6th COUNCILMANIC DISTRlCT 

* * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

This matter is before the Board on an appeal from a decision of the Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner of the denial of a Petition for Special Exception filed by the legal owner of the 

subject property, Randall McMonigle. The Petitioner is requesting a special exception for 

property located at 7620 Lillian Holt Drive. The property is split-zoned M.L.-I.M. and M.H. 

The special exception is for a service garage in accordance with §253.2.8.3 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (BCZR). 

A hearing was held before the Board on December 11, 2001. Petitioner was represented 

by C. William Clark, Esquire. Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, 

appeared on behalf of the Office of People's Counsel. Public deliberation was held on January 

31,2002. 

Back2round 

Barrett Browning, the owner of Maryland Towing and Recovery, testified that he has 

leased the property in question at 7620 Lillian Holt Drive for approximately 3 years. Browning 

operates two tow trucks and has been in business for 4 years. He testified that he tows disabled 

vehicles from the immediate area of Perry Hall and Rosedale to the lot where they are stored. In 

certain instances, he performs various services on cars, replacing batteries, tires, and making oil 



I 
ICase No. 0 1-oi2-X !Randall E. McMonigle -Petitioner/ Owner 2 

Browning indicated that any vehicles left on the lot must remain there for at least 30 days before 

they could be disposed of. 

Browning indicated that he towed vehicles from the various businesses in the area, 

including Golden Corral, Black and Decker, Fullerton Rescue, Schmidt's Baking Company, and 

the strip shopping center at Fitch Lane and Rossville Boulevard. In addition, he tows various 

Verizon vehicles tq the company yard and has towed many disabled cars to shops and other 

areas. 

Browning stated that he had no signed agreements with customers and gives receipts to 

the customers when. the job is finished. He indicated that during the past year he had performed' 

15 to 20 oil changes . 

. People's Counsel introduced several photographs of the lot in question, which showed 

that at least half of the vehiCles on the site were unlicensed. Mr. Browning also stated that, in 

order to reach him to perform towing services, a customer would call the site where there is a 

telephone jack, and the call would be transferred to his cell phone. 

David Woessner of American Land Development and Engineering, Inc., testified as an 

expert in land planning engineer:ing and Baltimore County zoning regulations. He indicated that 

he was familiar with the property and that the entrance to the property was off of LiIWm Holt 

Drive. There was a 20-foot drop from Lillian Holt Drive to the property, and Mr. Woessner felt 
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I: that you could not see the compound where the cars were stored from Lillian Holt Drive but you ! .. 

j might be able to seethe top ofthe building. He was aware that Baltimore County had issued a 

citation for a violation of the zoning regulations for operating a service garage without a special 

exception. (It should be noted that this violation as not introduced into evidence.) Mr. Woessner 

testified with respect to the requirements of § 502.1 if the special exception were granted: He 

. ; indicated, on cross-examination, that he did not take a good look at the vehicles that were parked 

on the lot by Maryland Towing. 

People's Counsel introduced Dennis Eckard, an Officer of the Perry Hall Improvement 

Association, and a resident of Perry Hall for 33 to 35 years. Mr. Eckard indicated that he had 

visited the property and had observed the enclosed area within the wire fence. He saw eight to. 

nine vehicles and a dog inside the fence. He observed that the vehicles were old vehicles and did 

not observe any with current license tags. There were no employees visible, and he did not see 

any buildings or trucks which were utilized by the operation. On a second visit, approximately 3 

weeks to 1 month later, he observed the same vehicles on the lot thafhad been there when he 

I 

made his first visit. There was also a boat and several other vehicles outside the fence enclosing 

Mr. Eckard testified that he took the photographs that were shown to the Hearing 

Decision 

Section 253.2 states: 
I 

Uses permitted by special exception. The uses listed in this subsection are 
permitted by special exception only (see Section 502). 

... R The following auxiliary services uses, provided that any such use shall be 
located in a planned industrial park at least 25 acres in net area or in an 
LM. District; provided, further, that it is shown that any such use will 

I 
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serve primarily the industrial uses and related activities in the surrounding 
industrial area: 

1. Automotive-service stations, subject, further, to the provisions of 
Section 405. 

2. Car washes, subject, furtllcr, to the provisions of Section 419. 

3. Garages, service, including establishments for the service or repair of. 
trucks, of truck trailers or of freight-shipping containers designed to be 
mounted on chassis for part or all of their transport .... 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, § 101, define "service garage." Section 101 

states: 

GARAGE, COMMUNITY - A structure or series of structures for ~he storage of 
automobiles of residents of the neighborhood, and not used for making repairs. 

GARAGE, RESIDENTIAL An accessory building, portion of a main building 
or building attached thereto used for storage of private motor vehicles. 

GARAGE, SERVICE A garage, other than a residential garage, where motor­
driven vehicles are stored, equipped for operation, repaired or kept for 
remuneration, hire or sale. 

The Board is of the opinion that § 101 contemplates that a service garage will be a 

building within which repairs on motor vehicles are performed. Even the definition of "garage" 

in Webster's Third New International Dictionary, submitted by the Petitioner as Petitioner's 

Exhibit #5, states: "Garage-- ... a building or compartment of a building used for housing an 

automotive vehicle. 2: a repair shop for automotive vehicles." This indicates the use of a 

building or a shop for the maintenance and repair of vehicles. 

It is clear from the testimony that any repairs on vehicles are performed by Mr. Browning 

outside. While he contemplates having a shop with bays to perform maintenance some day in 

the future, there is no specific plan proposed to the Board at this time. The site plan submitted 

by the Petitioner shows a number of buildings, but they are not related to the operation of 
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! Maryland Towing and Recovery. In addition, there is no indication where any of the batteries, 
I 
tires, and used oil waste are disposed of. Mr. Browning is the only individual employed by 

Maryland Towing and Recovery at the site, and it appears that the site is solely a towing 

Ioperation and has the beginnings of a possible junkyard operation. 


The Board sees no reason to consider whether or not the operation meets the 


I!requirements of § 502.1 ofthe BCZR, since this Board finds that the operation does not meet the 
1 
1 

initial requirement of a service garage under § 253.2.B.3. 

ORDER 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Baltimore County Board of Appeals, this 

~ay of 9l!fl.~~ 2002, that the Petitioner's request for special exception from § 
I' . 

1 253.2.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations for a seIi:'ice garage be and is hereby 
, . 

DENIED. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 

7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 


1--= s.!k~ -:-­
Lawrence S. Wescott, Panel Chairman 

~~ahJQ
Margatcl rrall . 

'-..) . C. Lynn arranger 
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November 30/ 2000 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

George Zahner 
Office of Zoning for Baltimore County 
Room 111/ County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: 	 Petition for Special Exception - Randy McMonigle 
Case Nos.01-022-X 

Dear 	Mi. Zahner: 

Enclosed herein please find an Appeal for immediate filing in 
connection with the above captioned case. This firm/ s check in the 
amount of $210.00 is accompanying the Appeal to cover the cost of 
filing and posting fee. 

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation. If you have any 
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Until then, I remain. 

yejjY/truly yours, 

~~ 
C. William Clark 

CWC:kal 
Enclosures 
cc: 	 Randy McMonigle 
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LAW OFFICES 

OLAN. PLUM HOFF 
& WILLIAMS. 
CHARTERED 

IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

NW/S LILLIAN HOLT DRIVE & * BEFORE THE 
CORNER NIEls 1-695 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

14D Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
6 th Councilmanic District 

(7620 Lillian Holt Drive) * CASE No. 01-022-X 


Randy McMonigle 
Petitioner 

* * * * * 	 * * * * * 

APPEAL 

Randy McMonigle, Petitioner and Property O"dUer, by C. 

William Clark and Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Chartered, his 

atto~neys, file this Appeal to the Board of Appeals from the 

decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of November 3,-' 

2000, and appeal specifically: 

A. The decision denying 	the Special Exception Request; 

and 

B. A copy of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law 	 is. attached hereto, marked Exhibit 1. 

Respectfully submitted, 

C. William Clark 
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Charted 
502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700 
Towson, MD 21202 
(410) 823-7800 
Attorneys for Randy McMonigle 



LAW OFFICES 

)LAN, PLUMHOFF 
& WILLIAMS, 
CHARTERED 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 


I HEREBY CERTIFY that this on this of November, 

2000, the foregoing Appeal was mailed, first class, postage 

prepaid, to the following: 

Randy McMonigle 
7620 Lillian Holt Dr 
Baltimore, MD 21237 

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 
People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 {tt\Jru-L-~ 


. C. William Clark 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION • BEFORE THE 
NW/S Lillian Holt Drive & 
comer NElS 1-695 • DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
14th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District * . OF BALTIM:ORE COUNTY 
(7620 Lillian Holt Drive) 

* CASE NO. 01-022-X 

Randall E. McNfonigle. 

Petitioner * 


* * * * • * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special 

Exception filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Randall McMonigle. The Petitioner 

is requesting a special exception for property located at 7620 Lillian Holt Drive, which property 

is split-zoned NfL-1M and MH. The special exception request is for a storage yard for 

tmvinglsenrice garage in accordance with Section 253.2.B.3. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the special exception request was Randall 

McMonigle, ovvner of the property. A professional engineer, David \Voessner, attended on 

behalf of the Petitioner. The Petitioner was represented by C. William Clark, attorney at law. 

There were no protestants in attendance .. 

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this special 

exception request,consists ofa total area of 14,212 sq. ft. This particul~ area is zoned ML-1M. 

The Petitioner is requesting pennission to approve the use of this area as a to\ving operation. 

The Petitioner testified that a business known as "Maryland Towing and Recovery" has leased 

the subject property and is in the process of storing automobiles, \l.tithin the area shovvn on the 

site plan. These vehicles have been towed from accident scenes and/or repossessed from people 

who have not made payments on their vehicle. The testimony revealed that Maryland Towing 

EXHIBIT 

I I,' 



LAW OFFICES 

)LAN, PLUMHOFF 
& WILLIAMS, 
CHARTERED 

IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

NW/s LILLIAN HOLT DRIVE & *·BEFORE THE 
CORNER NIEls 1-695 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

14a Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
6~ Councilmanic District 
(7620 Lillian Holt Drive) * CASE No. Ol-022-X 

Randy McMonigle 
Petitioner 

* * * * * * * * * * 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Randy McMonigle, by C. William Clark, and Nolan, Plumhoff 

& Williams, Chartered, his attorneys, hereby appeals to the 

Baltimore County Board of Appeals the decision of the Deputy-

Zoning Commissioner of November 3, 2000. 

November 30, 2000 Respectfully submitted, 

C. William Clark 
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Chartered 
Suite 700, Nottingham Centre 
502 Washington Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
(410) 823-7800 
Attorneys for Randy McMonigle 

F:\Data\KATIEDATA\data\CWC\ZONING-CLIENTS\MCMonigle-Randy'sLandscaping\NoticeAppeal.wpd 
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OLD COURTHOUSE. ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 

410-887 -3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


March 4,2002 

C. William Clark, Esquire 
NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS, CHTD. 
Suite 700, Nottingham Centre 
502 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: In the Matter of Randall E. McMonigle 
Case No. 01-022-X 

Dear Mr. Clark: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the County Board 
of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201 
through Rule 7 -210 of the Maryland Rules ofProcedure, with a photocopy provided to this office 
concurrent with filing in Circuit Court. Please note that all Petitions for Judicial Review filed from 
this decision should be noted under the same civil action number. If no such petition is filed within 
30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be closed . 

. Very truly yours, 

·~C(j&U 
Kathleen C. Bianco ~ 
Administrator 

Enclosure 

c: Randall E. McMonigle 
. David C.Woessner, P .E. 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 

Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner 

Arnold Jablon, Director IPDM 


~ Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
:JV on Recycled Paper 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION BEFORE THE * 
NWIS Lillian Holt Drive & 

* 
. 

corner NElS 1-695 DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
14th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District * 
(7620 Lillian Holt Drive) 

* 
Randall E. McMonigle. 

Petitioner 
 * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LA W 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special 

Exception filed by the legal owner ofthe subject property, Randall McMonigle. The Petitioner 

is requesting a special exception for property located at 7620 Lillian Holt Drive, which property 

is split-zoned ML-IM and MH. The special exception request is for a storage yard for 

towing/service garage in accordance with Section 253.2.B.3. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the special exception request was Randall 

McMonigle, owner of the property. A professional engineer, David Woessner, attended on 

behalf of the Petitioner. The Petitioner was represented by C. William Clark, attorney at law. 

There were no protestants in attendance .. 

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this special 

exception request, consists ofa total area of 14,212 sq. ft. This particul~r area is zoned ML-IM. 

The Petitioner is requesting permission to approve the use of this area as a towing operation. 

The Petitioner testified that a business known as "Maryland Towing and Recovery" has leased 

the subject property and is in the process of storing automobiles, within the area shown on the 

site plan. These vehicles have been towed from accident scenes and/or repossessed from people 

who have not made payments on their vehicle. The testimony revealed that Maryland Towing 
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and Recovery operates 3 tow trucks, 7 days a week, 24-hours a day. Mr. McMonigle was not 

aware of the office hours of the towing operation. 

The Petitioner has requested the special exception relief pursuant' to Section 253.2B.3 of 

,~e, Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. That particular provision of the regulations provides 
1m - "'eH;'t'U ,.. • 

for uses that are pennitted within the ML zone by special exception. The actual provision from 

which the Petitioner is seeking relief specifically provides that a service .garage, including 

establishments for the service or repair of trucks, truck trailers, or of freight shipping containers, 

designed to be mounted on chassis, for part or all of their transport, shall be pennitted only by 

special exception. It is difficult to perceive how the Petitioner's special exception for a towing 

operation falls within that particular category of the zoning regulations. Furthennore, an 

additional requirement is necessary. In order for the Petitioner to operate at this location, it must 

be shown by the evidence, that the Petitioner's use will serve primarily the industrial uses and 

related activities in the surrounding industrial area. 

The towing service in question, as described by the Petitioner at the hearing, in the opinion 

of this Deputy Zoning Commissioner, has not been established to service the surrounding 

related, industrial uses around this particular property. While much of the land surrounding the 

Petitioner's location is zoned ML, much of it is improved with warehouse mini storages. There 

appears to be no surrounding industrial use or activity that will feed business to this particular 

use. 

In addition to the problems with the language of the particular section from which the 

Petitioner seeks relief, I am also concerned that the property itself does not fall into the category 

of a service garage. The definition itself implies that there is some type of building or structure 

located on the property that is actually used as a garage. During my numerous site visits to the : 

... 
~ , . 
./ . 

f' 

2 




property, I did not observe any building or structure within the area shown on the site plan 

submitted into evidence. Therefore, I do not believe and, therefore, cannot find that the proposed 

use of the property as a service garage meets that defmition, nor does it meet the type of service 

garage contemplated by Section 253.2.B.3. My observations on my six site visits to the property 

demonstrated that there are a row of damaged and disabled vehicles beginning to be stored in a 

corner of the property along the southern fence line, as shown on the site plan submitted. Weeds 

and brush have overgrown the area where these vehicles are stored. It was apparent to me during 

my visits, that these vehicles are being stored in a long term capacity. It was clear to me during 

my inspections, that the subject property gives the appearance of the beginnings of a junk yard. 

These vehicles appear to be long forgotten by their owners and should be sent on to an approved 

junk yard facility for proper disposal. 

In addition, during my many visits to the property, I never observed any individuals on site, 

no office within which to inquire about a particular vehicle that was towed to the property, and 

no tow trucks coming and going from the property. The only living creatures observed on the 

property were 2 junk yard dogs roaming within the fenced in area. Based on the language 

contained within the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, the defmition of service garage, my 

many site visits to the property and my observations of this operation, I find that the special 
, 

exception request must be denied and the damaged and disabled vehicles that are currently stored 

on the property must be removed. 
~ . 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 3 day ofNovember, 2000, by this Deputy Zoning 

~.;~ Commissioner, that the Petitioner's Special Exception Request from Section 253.2.B.3 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, for a storage yard for towing/service garage, be and is 

hereby DENIED. 

3 
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:;.. ,,~... r....':... .. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the damaged and disabled vehicles stored on the 

property must be removed within thirty (30) days from the date ofthis Order. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty 

(30) days ofthe date of this Order. 

TMK:raj 

4 
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OFLAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special 

Exception filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Randall McMonigle. The Petitioner 

is requesting a special exception for property located at 7620 Lillian Holt Drive, which property 

is split-zoned ML-IM and NfH. The special exception request is for a storage yard for 

towing/service garage in accordance with Section 253.2.B.3. 

Appearing at the. hearing on behalf of the special exception request was Randall' 

McMonigle, owner of the property.. A professional engineer, David Woessner, attended on 

behalf of the Petitioner. The Petitioner was represented by C. William Clark, attorney at law. 

There were no protestants in attendance .. 

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this special 

exception request, consists of a total area of 14,212 sq. ft. This particul~r area is zoned ML-IM. 

The Petitioner is requesting permission to approve the use of this area as. a towing operation. 

The Petitioner testified that a business kUown as "Maryland Towing and Recovery" has leased 

the subject- property and is in the process of storing automobiles, within the area shown on the 

site plan. These vehicles have been' towed from accident scenes and/or repossessed from people 

who have not made payments on their vehicle. The testimony revealed that Maryland Towing 



Petition for Special ExceP~ri~ 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at ---..:/....::":..::·~:..;;;;;.....:L~/ll-:..J.!..,;;<t=.:Il"!"O....l:..,l;"r~~:.......:-:--l'_ 
which is presently zoned L-rfa ' MH 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Pennits and Development Management. The undersigned, leas 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described1in the deSCription and plat attached hereto ane 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County. to use th€ 
herein described property for . . 

. A sfc Rt>-;j'e, yOvf'ck tOft fawi)-5 1/S~fIC~ 9f1({ao-e)i 
\ 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or. we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by thE 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IN/e do solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of 
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(sJ: 

,i iBNDAbL 
Name - Type or Print J 

iSignature ~7~ 
......... -~, ­
Telephone No. Name - Type or Print 

LA ,._ ,; '=< 
• b',city' "1'" • State Zip Code Signature 'ftO - 6,Gi" - '(6d Q t!"rIi 

Attorney For Petitioner: p :rOna +hatu' fAl tT 'tJ6.. $1-SCJk 7.(1cu' 

AdJrSS Telephone No. 

C=ity~wu~n~~~V~o~I~\fw~~------S~ta~re~--~~~1g~~eName - Type or Print 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Company Name 

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ 
Case No. Q ( - 6<1t2 - X UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ______ 

Reviewed By JJh Date 7/7/0 0 





Development Processing 
Baltimore County County Office Building 
Department of Pennits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 Development Management 

August 29, 2000 

Randafl E. McMonigle 
8 Jonathan Court 
Hunt Valley, MD 21030 

Dear Mr. McMonigle: 

RE: Case Number: 01-022-A, 7620 Lillian Holt Drive 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 
17,2000. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from 
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your 
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. 
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action 
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) 
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that 
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case· 
file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

~v. CovJ ~~~j r·,
G!:>'l.. 

.	W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR: gdz 

Enclosures 

~ Printed with Soybean Ink' Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.usug on Recycled Paper 
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TO: Arnold Jablon 

FROM: R. Bruce Seeleya16 

DATE: August 4, 2000 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #022 
7620 Lillian Holt Drive 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting ofJuly 31, 2000 

The Department ofEnvironmental Protection an<i Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests 
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the 
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site. 

, . . 

--L The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning'item: 

--L Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
. Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 

14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation 
Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County 
Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other 
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Reviewer: Glenn Shaffer Date: August 3, 2000 
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INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 11, 2000 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 7620 Lillian Holt Drive 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 01-022 

Petitioner: Randall E. McMonigle 

Zoning: ML-IM, MH . 

Requested Action: Special Exception 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Office of Planning recommends that the subject site be visited by the Zoning Commissioner 

prior to making any final determination. 

Prepared by: Q-t 
Section Chief: 	~~ 111/;:{" "7..c­;Jl / 	. . 
AFK:MAC: !. 

M:IDEVREV\ZAC\Ol-022.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 11,2000 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 7620 Lillian Holt Drive 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 01-022 

Petitioner: Randall E. McMonigle 

Zoning: ML-IM, MH 

Requested Action: Special Exception 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Office of Planning recommends that the subject site be visited by the Zoning Commissioner 

prior to making any final determination. 

Prepared by: ~ 
Section ChiefjJ#? I!~ ,,______ 
AFK:MAC: 

I . 

M;\DEVREV\ZACIO l-022.doc 



Office of the Fire Marshal 
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road 
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 

410-887-4880 

August 8, 	 2000 

Department of Permits and 
Development Management (PDM) 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens 

RE: 	 Property 'Owner: RANDALL E. MCMONIGLE- 022 

Location: 	DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF JULY 31, 2000 

Item 	No.: 022 

Dear 	Ms. Stephens: 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been 
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and 
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for 
the property. 

9. 	 ACCESS FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT EMERGENCY APPARATUS IS NEEDED 
THE ACCESS ROAD SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 18 FEET IN WIDTH. 

REVIEWER: 	 LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office 
PHONE 887-4881, MS-I102F 

cc: File 

~ Printed wilh Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 17,2000 
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt. 

FROM: 	 0.~Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor ¥ .BureauofDevelopment Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For August 7, 2000 

. Item Nos. 022,023, 024, 026, 027, 028 
030,031,032,033,034,035,036 

and 

00-550-A, Revised 711412000 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we 
have no comments. ' 

RWB:HJO:jrb 

cc: File 

ZAC-8-7-2000-NO COMMENT ITEMS. doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt. 

DATE: August 17, 2000 

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For August 7, 2000 
Item No. 025 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item. The 
developer is to dedicate the right-of-way for the cut-back·of the property lines at the intersection of Taylor 
Avenue and Chestnut Avenue at no cost to the county. 

Per the Department of Public Works' Design Manual, Road and Streets, Section II, 
Paragraph I, "the minimum distance from the property line P.l. at ali intersection and the property line 
chord points shall be a minimum of 10 feet". 

The issue of on-site parking should be addressed. 

RWB:HJO:jrb 

cc: File 

ZAC-B-7-2000-rrEM NO 025.doc 



Parris N. Glendening 
Governor 

John D. Porcari 

·Maryland Department of Transportation 
State Highway Administration 

Secretary 

Parker F. Williams 
Administrator 

Date: 7· 5/-00 

Ms. Ronnay Jackson 
Baltimore County Office of 

RE: Baltimore County 

Item No..a 'Z"i-"'l .-e, e 
Permits and Development Management ;,$.,;..0.,..,...'­ . 

County Office Building. Room 109 
Towson, Mar:yland 21204 

Dear. Ms~ Jackson: 

This office has reviewed the refereilced item ('.no we have no objection ~o approval as it does not 
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Adciriistration projects. 

Should you have any questions regarding this maHer, please contact Larry Gredleil' ::h :+ t0-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.·Js). 

Very tru Iy yours, 

/./4r-JL 

/- Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief 

Engi!Jeering Acce3S Pennits Dh-!sion 

My telephone number is ____~______ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 
'-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 • Baltimore, MD 21203-0717 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 


mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.�Js


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


IN T E R 0 F F ICE ME M 0 RAND UM 


TO: 	 ARNOLD F. «PAT" KELLER, JEFFREY LONG, MARK CUNNINGHAlvI 
OFFICE OF PLANNING 

FROM:· 	 PETER MA.,",{ ZThfMERlV1AN, PEOPLE'S COUNSEL p/Jt, L 
SUBJECT: 	 PETITION FOR VARIANCE, 7620 LILLIAN HOLT DRIVE, NElS 

INTERSECTION OF LILLIAN HOLT DR AND BALTIMORE 
BEL1WAY, 14TH ELECTION DISTRICT, 6TH COUNCILMANIC, 
RANDALL E. MCMONIGLE, PETITIONER, CASE NO. 01-22-A 

DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 2001 

The County Board of Appeals has scheduled for Tuesday, December 11. 2001 
at 10:00 a.m. a hearing on the Petitioner's appeal of Deputy Zoning Conurussioner 
Tim Kotroco's November 3,2000 decision (attached) in the above case. 

Is your office interested in this case? Please call me to discuss . 

. PMZ/caf 
Attachment 



Qlounty ~oaro of ~pprals of ~altimorr QlountQ 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 

. FAX: 410-887-3182 
Hearing Room - Room 48 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 

September 6, 2001 

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT 

CASE #:01-022-X IN THE MATTER OF: Randall E. McMonigle ­ Legal Owner 
7620 Lillian Holt Drive 

14th Election District; 6th Councilmanic District 

11103/2000 - DZC's Order in which Petition for Special Exception was 
DENIED. 

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, DECEMBER It, 2001 at 10:00 a.m. 

NOTICE: 	 This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the 
advisability of retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests 
must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) ofthe Board's Rules. No 
postponements will be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full . 
compliance with Rule 2(c). . 

Ifyou have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one 
week prior to hearing date. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

c: Counsel for Appellant !Petitioner 
Appellant !Petitioner . 

': C. William Clark, Esquire 
: Randall E .. McMonigle 

David C. Woessner, P.E. 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 

. Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner 
Arnold Jablon, Director !PDM 

Printed with Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 



Arnold Jat)lon-" 

;..' 

Director's Office 
County Office Building Baltimore County 
III 	West Chesapeake Avenue 

Department of Pennits and Towson, Maryland 21204 
Development Management 410-887-3353 

Fax: 410-887-5708 

David C. Woessner, P.E. 
10749 Birmingham Way 
Woodstock, MD 21163 

Dear Mr. Woessner: 
~ MO-fV16NfGf..,'Z.. 

RE: Case No. 01-22-X, 7620 Lillian Holt Drive 

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this 
office on November 30, 2000 by C. William Clark, Esquire, on behalf of Randy 
McMonigle. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore 
County Board of Appeals (Board). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call 
the Board at 410-887-3180. 

Sincerely,ad
'.' .' 

Director 

AJ: gdz 

C: 	 C. William Clark, Esquire, Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Chartered, Suite 700, 
Nottingham Centre, 502 Washington Avenue, Towson 21204 
Randall E. McMonigle. 8 Jonathans Court, Hunt Valley 21030 

•... Peopl'e's Counsel ; 
, .. ~ 

~ Printed with Soybean 10k 
'\''"It''i 00 Recycled Paper 



APPEAL 

Petition for Special Exception 

7620 Lillian Holt Drive 


NWIS Lillian Holt Drive and corner NElS 1-695 

14th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 


Randall E. McMonigle - Legal Owner 

Case Number: 01-22-X 


Petition for Special Exception (filed 7/17/00) 

Description of Property 

Notice of Zoning Hearing (dated 8/7100) 
, 

Certification of Publication (8122/00 - The Jeffersonian) 

Certific,ate of Posting (8/22/00 - posted by Thomas Ogle) 

Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (dated 811/00) 

Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

Petitioners' Exhibits: 
1 Plat to Accompany Special Exception Petition for a Service Garage at 

7620 Lillian Holt Drive (dated 6/22/00) 

Misc. (Not Marked as Exhibits): 
.:. Case EntrylUpdate from Code Enforcement file 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order dated 11/3/00 (Denied) 

! 

Notice of Appeal received on 11/30100 from C. William Clark, Esquire, on behalf of 
Randy McMonigle 

C: 	 C. William Clark, Esquire, Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Chartered 
Suite 700, Nottingham Centre, 502 Washington Avenue, Towson 21204' 
Randall E. McMonigle, 8 Jonathans Court, Hunt Valley 21030 

\ People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #201 0" 

Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM 




RE: PETITION FOR VARlANCE BEFORE THE * 
7620 Lillian Holt Drive, NElS intersection of 
Lillian Holt Dr and Baltimore Beltway * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
14th Election District, 6th Councilmanic 

* .FOR 

Legal Owner: Randall E. McMonigle 
Petitioner( s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 01-22-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be 

sent ofany hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage ofany preliminary or final Order. 

All parties sbould copy People's Counsel on all correspondence senti documentation filed in tbe case. 

'teh~l(~F7~~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

~/~S'~ ~~ 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 

. (410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICA TE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 1st day ofAugust, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance 

was mailed to Randall E. McMonigle, 8 Jonathans Court, Hunt Valley, MD 21030, Petitioner. 

·'f~h1~~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 



'-,__ -,' .-~.- Ba1timore COWlty,' Maryland ', __....._""."' 
Department of Pennits and Development Management 

" 111 Wes: Chesapeake A venue 
Tows(.'I1, Maryland 21204 

In the Matter of Civil Citation No. 99-5644 

Randall E. McMonigle 7620 Lillian Holt- Drive 

Respondent 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

FINAL ORPER OF THE CODE.ENFORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER 

This matter carne befcre the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer, for the 

Department of Permits and Deve!opment Management on 30 November 1999, for a 

hearing on a citation for violations under the Baltimore County Zoning.Regulations for 

operating a service garage without obtaining a special exception on property zoned 

ML·IM located at 7620 Lillian Holt Drive . 

. John Tsigounis. code enforcement inspector. stated that the County received a 
~" .. 

complaint concerning the condition o~ the property. The property was inspected on 

9 September 1999 and the inspector found tall grass throughout the property and a 

large fenced off area containing motor vehicles with a sign indicating Maryland Towing. 
. . 

On 9 September 1999. the inspector issued written correction notices pursuant 

to §1-7(c}t Baltimore County Code, which described the nature of the vi~lations and the 

. manner of correction. The correction notices were marked in evidence as PEx1A&B 

and were served on the Respondent. 

On 12 October 1999, pursuant to §1-7(d), Baltimore County Code, a cOde 

enforcement citation was issued. The citation was marked in evidence as PEx2 and 

was legally served on the Respondent. 

Posl-it" F~y, Note 7571 

!To C PtJi/t:-;1 
Co :O~pt. 

r'-~-

Ipe9~~·r:ste 3 
From b. /~t"A. 
Co, 

Ph(lrelt Phone II 

F'I>: ~ Far. , 



, .. _, Baltimore COWlty: MarylJ11d ___ ,_, 

Department of Pennits and Development Management 


111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland.21204' 


The citation described the violations as follows: Baltimore County Zoning 
. . . . . ­

Regulations, §1 01; 102.1; 253; operation of a ·service garage" In a ML-IM zone without 

benefit of a special exception hearing_ Further, the citation proposed a civil penalty of 

$6600 to be assessed. A code enforcement hearing date was scheduled for 

30 November 1999. Newton Williams, Esquire appeared on behalf of the Respondent. 

Testimony and evidence presented indicates the Respondent owns 2.39 acres of 

land on the northwest side of Lillian Holt Drive and an additional piece of land on the ­

east side of the Baltimore Gas and Electric right of way for high power transmission 

lines. The Respondent has leased a portion of the property to Maryiand Towing for the 

storage of motor vehicles towed by the tenant and stored in the fenced in area. 

The zoning regulations §101, defines "Service Garage" as "A garage, other than 

a residential garage, where motor driven vehicles are stored, equipped for operation, 
, , 

repaired or kept for remuneration. hire or sale". In a ML zone, Service Garage is 

permitted by special exception. See §253.2B. BCZR. The inspector testified that he 

searched the records and he iound no special exception has been granted to the 

Respondent. 

The attorney for the Respondent stated that he is in the process of j1!ing for a 

hearing to get a special exception for a service-garage. He stated that he needs 

-30 days or more to gElt the hearing. 

Pursuant to -the -correction notice and subsequent code enforcement citation 

issued. and hearing held, and for the reasons set forth above, it is found as a matter of 

law that code 'violations existed from 9 September 1999. and the violations are 

continuing. 

2 



, _ Baltimore County,Maryland ___.,.... 

Department of Pemllts and Development Management 


III West Chesapeake Av~nue 


Towson, Marylal'ld.21204 


THEREFORE. IT IS ORDERED by the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer, this 

f day of December 1999,as follows: 

(1) A civil penalty is imposed in the amount of $5000; 

(2) 	The civil penalty in the amount of $5000 shall be suspended on condition the 

R.espondent removes the service garage on or before 31 January 2000 or 1n 

the alternative: 

(a) 	 If the special exception is granted then the civil penalty shall be .. :, 

suspended, 

(b) If the special exception is denied or denied on appeal then the 

Respondent shall remove the service garage from the subject property 

thirty days after the Order denying the special exception. If the 

Respondent fails to correct the violation in the time allotted. then the civil 

penalty imposed shall be $5000. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the .inspector, monitor the property to 

determine whether the violations have been corrected. 

Signed~~
. 	Stanley J. S ro 

Code Enforcement Hearing Officer 

The violator is advised dlat pursuant to § 1· 7(g)(I), Baltimore County Code (eftective June 6, 1997), .1n appeal to the Baitimon: 
COIITtty Board of Appeals may be tliken wlthin fil'le!1l (1 S) day$ after the date of II final Order. §1-7(g)(2\ requires tht filing of a 
petition $etting fonh the grounds for appeal and a filing fee of $150. The appellant is IIrged to read the requirements for the 
II.ppeal petition. Security in the amount of the civil penalty must be posted with the Director. 

3 






,,-'. Baltimore County, Maryland . .~~' 
De-p;rtment ofPerrnir,s and De\'elopment Management 

111 Wes: Chesapeake: Avenu~ 

Towson, Maryland 21204· 

In the Matter of Civil Citation No. 99~5644 

Randall E. McMonigle 7620 Lillian Holt Drive 

Respondent 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUS10NS OF LAW 

FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER 

This matter carne before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer, for the 

Department of Permits and Development Management on 30 November 1999. for a 

hearing on a citation for 'J!olations under the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations for 

operating a service garage without .obtaining a special exception on property zoned 

ML-IM located at 7620 Lillien Holt Drive. 

John Tsigounis, code enforcement inspector, stated that the County received a 

complaint concerning the condition of the property. The property was inspected on 

9 September 1.999 and the inspector found tall grass throughout the property and a 

large fenced off area containing motor vehicles with a sign indicating. Maryland Towing. 

On 9 September i 999. the inspector issued· written correction notices pursuar.t 

to §1-7(c), Balt~more County Code, which described the nature of the violations and the 

.manner of correction. The correction notices were marked in evidence as PEx1 A&B 

and were served on the Respondent. 

On 12 October 1999. pursuant to §1"7(d). Baltimore COUl1ty Code, a code 

enforcement citation was issued. The citation was marked in evidence as PEx2 and 

was legally served on the Respondent. . 

Post-it" Fax NOle 7571 

TO(. r IJ tY-t-t1 From 

lo"a9~s" 3 
..D . ,,~t~1L 

Co :D~pl. Co. 

Phore" Phone # 

Fax # . 

,<:. 



Case Entry/Update Mode CHANGE 

Format . . . .. CASREC File PDLVOOOl 


Notes: EXTEND PER JHT TO SF~CIAL EXEMPTION HEARING, J TSIGOUNIS, EXTENSION GR 
ANTED PER R.S.W. 8/28/00, ITEM #022, HEARING CASE # 01-022-X, HEARING 9/6/00, E 
XT UNTIL DECISION, OK PER RSW, J TSIGOUNIS. 9/18/00, DECISION NOT RETURNED YET 
WILL RECHECK 9/30/00, J TSIGOUNIS. 10/2/00, SPOKE W/ZONING COMMISS'S OFFICE, 
NO DECEISION RENDERED YET, EXTENSION GRANTED 10/20 00, NO ANSWER AT COMPL'S TELE 
PHONE #, HE SAID HE IS NOT INTERESTED ANYMORE, T TSIGOUNIS. 10/23/00, CALLED 
Z.C. OFFICE, NO ORDER HAS BEEN ISSUED YET PER ROBYN - MR COTROKS SECRETARY,J TSI 
GOUNIS. ***11/21/00, HEARING DENIED FOR STORAGE YARD FOR TOWING/SERVICE GARAGE 
CHECK FOR APPEALS ON 1/1/01, COMPL NOTIFIED, N PERUZOVIC. 

F3=Exit F5=Refresh F6=Select format 
F9=Insert F10=Entry Fll=Change 



DATE: __1_1/,-,---/1_0_1___ 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

CASE NAME: (LIJ.N»}.l C Ncl-4(/.lJIG{( 

CASE NO.: ' 0 J./ l1.. ~>( 

The Office ofPeople's Counsel was created by the County Charter to participate in zoning matters on behalf ofthe 
public interest. While it does not actually represent community groups or protestants, it will assist in the presentation oftheir 
concerns, whether they have their own attorney or not. Ifyou wish to be assisted by People's Counsel, please sign below. 

Name I Address Community Group You Represent I 
wish to testify 
Check ifyou 

Phone Number Basis of Your Concerns 
).r-6"{,~71mErJ pJ I S nre.eY M LJ.. j/J/j f."'£ckfJ(.O ASSdc.­



. ' . lDE ENFORCEMENT REPOr-'" .Nt[ . 

J-----/'INSPEC:.__~_DATE: 09, e7,.-i!l INTAKE BY:' .L6 

ig~~~~;r 7~za L'//i:~ ~/I &. ( /hJ~ .6~0~~JY) 

_____--:-_____________ ZIP CODE: :L123(p DIST:__ 

~~~NANT ~J Jl.6!th- PHONE#:(H) 1;;r,'2Zi:.?~---­
SI0 d;64ft12,v,. &Jc1 ..ADDRESS: ZIP CODE: 

PROBLEM: nil 0~; No t!ttU;A!/,Jey , 
LP/s", rt.6JM..A:. o·'r.fL-,,~ fK,Of, Iv ~r-CJ"&0 

OWNERlfENANT 
INFORMATION:._________-:--_______________ 

TAX ACCOUNT#:_____________--ZONING:.----___ 

INSPECTION: 

REINSPECTION: 


REINSPECTION: 


REINSPECTION: 




Code In< iions and Enforcement ~~ BalE - l County S County \. .e Building
•• : •• '<' Dep;:..."lent of Permits and 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue ~·trl Development Management 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Code Enforcement: 41u- 887-335_'; Extension 7).'( ~ Plumbing Inspection: 410-8~7-3620 
Building Inspection: 410-887'':{:J53 . Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960 

~Rvci't~ 

BALl·I~ORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE VIOLATION NOTICE 

VIOLATI()~~lS) OF TITLE 3,7, 18,24, OR 26 OF THE 
Bt\L TIMORE COUNTY CODE, ZONING, OR OTHER 
CODES, REGULATIONS, AND POLICIES AS 
INDICATED BELOW: . 

Election District _1_"'____ Permit No. 

Violation Notice No. 

114868 
cas~~ 5Gz 't 4 

Location of Violation (if different than address) _.z.'!-==... \...:""::.:.l~-:;;....;."-=--____-'----""'---:---=~"..::=;.p---•...!­

Name (s) '" (. .A\O U\c:: t.~ 
Address I lOt;,· J usIA <-cC.t<€VSVIl,U. ~p l.i030 

'1 ~ '0' \.. \ Ll\ ...1 .... 0 \ 'T (> '" _ 
r., "'I.~ .J"\.I) " ').., ';).H

Vehicle License No.: _____________ Vehicle 10: ________--'-_ 

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS: 

County Code: Zoning Regulations: 
§§l.).-~I- '6 ~- ~) §§---------­

§§§§--------­ ~------------------

BUilding Code (BOCA): Livability Code ( 18-66): 

§§--------­ §§--------­

§§--------- §§---------­

Investment Property Act ( 7-66): Electrical Code (NEC): 

§§--------- §§--------­

Plumbing Code (NSPC): Dwelling (CABO): 

§§-------- §§----~-----"..iIV,...-;-
. Other:§§ ()/, l ~ 

COMM"";E-N-T-S-O-R-O-T-H-E-R-V-IO-LA-T-IO-N-S-:--­ \\:;i f--. 

YOU A~E HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE 

~ , \ \( \ j, FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN THE P. 

THE REVERSE SI9i!T}'S VIOLATION. NOTICE. 

DATE ISSUED: . ~+~ SS . 
STOP WORK NOTICE 

PURSUANT TO INSPECTION AND IDENTIFICATION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, 

YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED ANDIOR PROPER 

PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE 

INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT. 
THESE CONDITION.S MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN: _________ 
DATE ISSUED: _____________ INSPECTOR: __________ 

IMPORTANT INFORMA T/ON ON FINES AND PENAL TIES PRINTED ON REVERSE SIDE. 
PLEASE READ CAREFULL Y. 

AGENCY 

NAL TIES DESCRIBED ON 

INSPECTOR: -\ff''''''-''---'c...L:..IIT'''..lLC.::'''':'L­



Code Ir ~tions and Enforcement 
County '- ...:e Building 
11'1 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Code Enforcement: 410- 887-3351 Extension ...,.>.'; tr Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620 

Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 . Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960 


BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE VIOLATION NOTICE 

VIOLATION(S) OF TITLE 3, 7,18,24, OR 26 OF THE 
SALTIMORE COUNTY CODE, ZONING, OR OTHER 
CODES, REGULATIONS, AND POLICIES AS 
INDICATED BELOW: 

Election District _---1.1..3'1___ Permit No. 

Violation Notice No. 

69 

Case No.: 

t.:t1-5C 4t.r 

Address HOS -S 1l'7 i 4. \. A c..t.G\{t'1':;IA'-'.~ 1\ P 7. \ 0'0 

Location ()f Violation (if different than address) 1('JO (, ! LL ! ~N ifo LT DR. ~LT ",,0
"S>\ ~ }\. 

Vehicle License No.: _________ 	 Vehicle 10: __________ 

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS: 

County Code: 	 Zoning Regulations: 
§§ ')..,S,.}. B 3§§--------------~­

§§---------­ §§ --------------------­
Building Code (BOCA): Livability Code ( 18-66):' 
§§.. §§ 
---~------~-- §§-:-.-------- ­

§§----------- ­

Investment Property Act ( 7-66): 	 Electrical Code (NEC): 

§§----------	 §§--------- ­

Plumbing Code (NSPC): 	 Dwelling (CABO): 

§§---------- ­ §§---------f-±--­
Other:§§ _____________ 

COMMENTS OR OTHER VIOLATIONS: 

YOU \AR~ HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE 

10 _ 51 '\ '\ FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN THE P NA :TIES D~IBED ON 

THE REVERSE SIDE pF T:IS V!OLA TlON NOTICE. 


DATE ISSUED: 9 l C\ J 1't INSPECTOR: -->.oo''I--'''-----L-L----I-'':....L:..; 


STOP WORK NOTICE 

PURSUANT TO INSPECTION AND IDENTIFICATION OF THE 

YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED ANDIOR PROPER 

PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE 

INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT. 
THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN: _________________ 
DATE ISSUED: ___________ INSPECTOR: __________ 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON FINES AND PENALTIES PRINTED ON REVERSE SIDE. 
PLEASE READ CAREFULL Y. 

AGENCY 



Codelnspe,ctions and Enforcement 
Ballin -,'~ r:ounty County Ot, !:3uilding
Depar .t of Permits and 111 West; ;apeake Avenue 
Developrr,cnt Management Towson, Maryland 21204 

.Code Enforcement: 410-~~, Extension '7~Q~- t" Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620 
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960 

E-Mail: Pdmenforce@co.ba.md.us Pdminspect@co.ba.md.us 

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION 

SERVE ON RESIDENT AGENT/CORPORATE OFFICER (IF APPLICABLE) 
~------------------~ 
Citation/Case No. 

~ i - 'j" I; :1 
Name (s) M;: ,'\;:",' L::., i.. Ii f\ IHI ">.r L\ t. 

J 

owner~upantD Other _________ Related Citations ________ 

Location and Date (5) of Violation: 7 r>16 I; I {1,..'" 1+:') I.':, 

"C' \1', l:;:.1 i ~ l' '"'1'("" t" __ : .... " • 1--. ·;i~.:..."_ 1,1;""':./ 
,J 

I I 
Vehicle License No.: _____,--___________ Vehicle 10:____________________ 

IT IS FORMALLY CHARGED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY THAT THE ABOVE NAMED PERSON(S) 
DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS OR REGULATIONS 
(CIRCLE RELEVANT ZONE BELOW, IF APPLICABLE): 

(\(:~ \ "6; .~<"-,,,,-\':; . .) () '.::- ftv ~LZ II ') 

1B01(DR) 1A01(RC2) 1A02(RC3) 1A03(RC4) 1A04(RC5) 

200(RAE) 202(ROA) 204(RO) 205(OR1) 206(OR2) 

207(03) 210(SE) 216(BMM) 221(BMB) 229(CB)(BLR) 

I'
I 

233(BM) 

256(MH) 

I;taiig r) 

236(BR) 

./ 

1"\,---) 

240(MR) 247(MLR) 

).. ). \) 
~,. ) 

7) _______________________ 
3) ______~------------------

4) __________________________ 8) _______________ 

(Unless otherwise noted, al/ references are to zoning regulations.) 

IMPORTANT TO READ REVERSE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION AND 
DIRECTIONS AGENCY 



E TO DEFEN DANT 

1) ~',,;,~suant ilJ Section 1-8..",,"~,c."~'-"c='=-'~-"'-''"'''''' a penal!v lids bet:n 3sses'3~d ;:1$ a :e:sL!l~ ""' 
the V;C!~:Hlon caed t'iefelf: 

If :/Cil.': co no! ~ontest this citation, you riitist pay this penalty by check or rnorrey order. payac,;a to ~!ie 
director or finar~ce. Baitlfnore COl:niy, Maryland, Dod return a copy of this citation with payment to. 

Directo~ of Permits and Development Management 

County Office BuHding, Room 111 


111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


. ; 
OA TE .....1LLw._'-",i...1c...'~___ 

TIME .:y'';'/3 f3, 'd.,)" . II 'L 

t:lre entitled to be represented by an attorl1eY, present witnesses ilnc evidence; 
you. An attorney car be helpful to you by: (a; 

(0) YOll ~;it tria!, clnd (c; helping you to get a fair pen;Jj~y 

3) This ;:>re-Sci1edu;ed' heafing will'be cnGce!ed If you choose to pay lhe assessed per,8ii'i or if }Ie!; 
faii to request the heanng in l,vriting withHl the thl1e required Failure to contest n-,c ::itatio;! Oi 
propccoed assessment 0f penalty, if any. by either not paying the penalty or by not rec;c;esling the 
quasi-j;J,iicial hearin9. shail result in the citation and its penalty becoming a non-appealable, final 
,Jrder ot [he code offlce!' F3ih,ti'e to appear at If,e requested hea:--pg \/11111 also result in the ·:;!taticn ard 
',;1\.. ;; (,2':F~Jty '~;E<x:rn\n,~~ <."I ner:-(:;qJP~:: ...4L3bIG, finn:, order of the code r:;-;:;cial. 

'H fr you 3re the owner of th.,. ;roperty, failure to pay the assessed penalty shall constitute a lien 
Gn t~l:? \)roperry an·j shah bE <::G!iectlb!e in the same manner tlnd to the 'Same' extent as reai ~5i2t~ 
t~:U..e5, in adrJn:on, L:!iiure to C:O;H:ct the vloiatiollls) shull resul: in aopropriate ;udic~3; :~criCir: r.:;r 
;;:n~v;(:.~:n<::;~:. :1~ducLr>;l ·~i\jll cQnt·::,~mpL ',,\I!"jj-;:jl cO'u!c result ~n imprisonment. 

C~) :>Gl'2n1niy af1lfn: th,;'7t the z::~~r'tBnt3 57:.Jted abfJv~ are ccvrect to the ber.~t of ;ny :-.li~:;\·/;5d9-=. 
irj"fGfP1:ti.i0ri. 8n::i tH;liE''f 

j '> j ,~, 
_. ~ {) Ll..:!-.....t._:LI____.___ 
Date 

I 
i{)i1.,"'QQ 

Director of Permits and Develcpment ,\lanagement 

County·Office Buiiding, Room 111 

. i 11 VVost Chesape.lke Avenue 


Towson, MD 21204 


NOTICE OF IiHENTiONTO DEFEND 

I r;ereby elect to ;!and tna1 De:IOfe the CfY~G official or design;;~ for the violat:an(s) cf1.arged in ttris 
Ctt3t;on. 



1 
"_.­
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~e 
~ ~~.
. 

Law Offices 
Newton A. Williams 
Thomas .J. Renner 
WiliiamP. Englehart. Jr.. 
Stephen J Nolan" 
Robart L. Hanley. Jr. 
Robert S. Glu5hakow 

NOLAN, PLUMHOFF& WILLIAMS 
CHARTERED 

SUITE 700. NOrtlNGHAM CENTRE 

502 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4528 

JAMES D. NOLAN 

(RETIR!;D 198() 

J. EARLE PLUMI-lOFF 
(194(1..1988) 

Douglai L Burgess 
Robert E .Cahili. Jr. 
C. William Clark 

(410) 823-7800 

TELEFAX: (410) 296·2765 
RALPH E. DEITZ 

(1 918.191.10) 

Catharine A. Potthast email: npw@nolanplumhoff.com 
E. Bruce Jones" Web: www.n(llilI1rlumhotrc(\1Yi 

• AJGO admlllod In O.C. 
"AlSo '1<lmhted in N- ja,,,,,y 

December 6,1999 

Arnold Jablon, Esq., Director 

.James Thompson, Zon.ing Enforcement Supervisor FAX 410 887 5708 

Permits and Development Management 

County Office Building 

Towson, Maryland, 21204 

Attention: MI'. Carl Richards and James Thoinpson 

IJim and Cal'l: RE: 11445 Red Lion Road, 

Case No. 00-169- X 

Thursday, December 2, 1999. 

Dismissed without pt'ejudite 

We have just received an Order of Dismissal from Deputy Con'lrnissioner Kotroco in this 

matter. 

Mr. Bull is taking steps to have the trucking finn vacate the site, but it will take a reasonable 

period to accomplish this move. We ask your indulgence while this move is accomplished. 

With best regards of the season, I am 

RespectfullylY-§ J-7 7 
f/)/p~7#l 

Newton A. Williams 

CC Fax or Mail 

Alex Ratych, APR, 410 944 1647 
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Edward Bull, 13811 Pleasantville Road,PO Box 12, Baldwin, Md. 21013 

Ronald Parker, Esq. Whitemarsh Business Association, Inc . • 4103353096 



./"~'~ . .=-_~'\_~.. ~__ _ ~J~ 
-( . -----:--.­--==---~ .. ~ ~ 



